1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 19//; December, 1972/the 28th
Agrahayana, 1894 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR.
DEPUTY CHAIRMAN in the Chair.
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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

{[IMPORTED STAFF CARS WITH UNION
MINISTERS AND CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
OFFICES

+736. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR :
SHRI N. K. SHEIWALKAR
SHRI J. P. YADAV SHRI
PITAMBER DAS : SHRI PREM
MANOHAR : SHRIO. P. TYAGI :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that there are at present more than 250 imported staff

TThe question was actually asked on Mabhavir.

$[ 1 English translation.

§[ ] Hindi translation.
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[19 DEC. 1972]

to Questions 2

cars with Union Ministers and Central Government Offices and an amount of 1.12 lakhs of Rupees including foreign currency worth Rs. 30,000 was spent on their maintenance last year; and

(b) the number of such cars and the expenditure incurred on their maintenance in foreign exchange during the last three years?]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. R.
GANESH): (a)and (b) The
number of imported staff cars in usa in the Secretariat ~ Offices of the various Ministries/Departments (including those in use by Ministers) as on 31-12-1969 was 49.
The number of such cars in the Secretariat Offices as on 31-3-72, according to information received is 39. The information in respect of the Attached and Subordinate Offices is in the process of being collected.
Complete information, as required, will be placed on the Table of the House as soon as it becomes available.
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"an amount of Rs. 1.12 lakhs, including foreign currency worth Rs. 30,000 was spent on their maintenance last year;" grrer “FT AJ"OT ATT frtsfef] ~ Then, 1 should be able to ask some supplementary.

SHRI K. R. GANESH: The only point is that the hon. Member has asked about staff cars and this information, which he has given about Rupees 30,000 having been spent on their maintenance last year, is in the course of two or three years. It is not only last year. In reply to another question by the Department of Personnel it was indicated that this was the expenditure, but it was on the total number of cars, not only on staff cars.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Well, Sir, I would like to know if there is any demand on the part of any Ministers or any senior officials for imported cars and whether the Government has any proposal to meet that demand by importing cars or by supplying them with cars which become available to the STC and are to be auctioned by it. |
would also like to know if the Government has under consideration any such proposal and if there is any demand by the Ministries or by officers for imported cars.

SHRI K. R. GANESH Firstly, the number of imported cars in the Secretariat and offices of the Ministries has gone down from 49 to 39, as I have indicated...

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Mr.
Ganesh, when you are talking of staff cars, are you excluding the cars allotted to Ministers, etc?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : It includes very much. The Prime Minister had laid down in September, 1966 and thereafter also in 1969 certain criteria on which these imported cars could be maintained by the Ministries.
For in-

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 4

stance, it was suggested that each Ministry and each independent Department may retain not more than one large-sized foreign-made car that is. car of rating higher than 20 hp and the year of manufacture being subsequent to 1960.
For the purpose of these orders "Ministry' includes its constitutent departments, attached offices and subordinate offices. Cars which are in excess of the number, permitted and even cars not in excess at the discretion of the Ministry, should be surrendered to the STC for disposal. In lieu of the cars so surrendered, the Ministries may purchase Indian-built cars.
Ministries should keep down the running expenses of all large-sized cars. The Government tourist undertaking possesses a sizeable fleet of large imported cars and Ministries may, whenever necessary, draw upon the cars in that fleet for the use of VIPs and distinguished foreign guests. As far as the specific question is concerned, I do not have information.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Secondly, I would like to know if the Government has received any complaint that these cars — and for that matter, other cars also — are misused to the extent that sometimes if you go to the vegetable market, you will find such cars standing there and the occupants engaged in purchasing vegetables or doing petty shopping in the market nearabpojt.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : For cinema also.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : So, may I

know whether you have received any such complaints that for the purpose of taking the children to the schools or for going to the pictures or for doing petty shopping, these cars are misused by the officers and also, if not by the Ministers, by their dependants? And I would like to know if there is any estimate of the total running expenditure on these cars and whether we can have that figure so that we know what the exchequer pays for the maintenance of these foreign cars.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH : There are elaborate staff car rules and those rules are in force.
From time to time such complaints do come.
Even recently, the Prime Minister has drawn the attention of the Finance Ministry about this and the Finance Ministry has sent out a circular to all the Ministries as far as this alleged misuse is concerned.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : What about the estimate? Have you any idea of what their maintenance or their running cost would be?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : The estimated expenditure on staff cars in the Central Secretariat alone — I have here the figure for 1967 — was about Rs. 15 lakhs per annum.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Sir, on a point of order. The information given is for 1967. We are in the year of grace 1972. 1973 is coming.
Has not the Government got any information on this since 1967?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Have you any information for later years?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : I have some more information. But this information is divided.
As you will agree, these details are maintained by each Ministry. It is not so easy within the time available for the Finance
Ministry...

SHRI DAHYABHAIV. PATEL:
Easy or convenient?

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI :
Ministry is it not coming?

From each

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Notice was given
1 j months ago.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Let him complete.

SHRI K. R. GANESH : Approximate
P.O.L. expenditure on staff cars used for official purposes by Ministers—

Rs.
1967-68 2,69,340.00
1968-69 3,00,677.00
1969-70 .. 3,80,951.00

[19 DEC 1972]

to Quesions . 6

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Progressive

expenditure.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH : I have already indicated that the number of imported cars has gone down from 49 to 39. Now, if the hon. Member wants, I can give the list of Ministers who are using imported cars.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : You want the list?

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI : Please put it on the Table.

SHRI K. R. GANESH : I will place it on the Table.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH: There is no such thing.

*737. [The questioner {Shri M. K. Mohta) was absent. For answer, vide 40-42 infra.]
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t [ASSETS OF MARUTI LIMITED

*738. SHRI O. P. TYAGI:
SHRI PITAMBER DAS: SHRI
PREM MANOHAR: DR. BHAI
MAHAVIR: SHRI J. P. YADAV :
SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR:

Will the Minister of COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state the total paid-up capital and value of assets of Maruti Limited together with the amounts of credits received from various sources and the names of creditors?]

THE MINISTER OF COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA
REDDY): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

fThe question was actually asked on

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 8

STATEMENT

According to the information with the Registrar of Companies, Delhi & Haryana the paid-up capital of M/s. Maruti
Lid. is Rs. 71,89,100. The company was
registered under the Companies Act,
1956 on 4-6-1971. lts first Balance Sheet
is not yet due. Audited figures about the value of assets and the amounts of loans received by the company are, therefore, not available,

However, according to the abstract of receipts and payments upto 31-12-1971,
filed by the company as part of the statutory report under section 165 of the Companies Act the following items of

| payments would appear to represent the

assets of the company as on 31-12-
L1971 —

Rs. P,

1. Capiral Expenditure 8,28,223-93

2. Security Deposit 12,650-00

3. Advances 7.35, 11605

4. Cash in Hand 4,073-43

8,79,025-58

5. Cash with Scheduled Banks

As on 31-12-71, apart from share capital and share application money. loans and advances come to Rs., 2,00,000,
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the floor of the House by Shri O. P. Tyagi.

t[ ] English translation.

§[ ] Hindi translation.

